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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V13-64 / Sanders Properties, LLC / 2908 University Avenue 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Michelle Boyers of City Neon, on behalf of Sanders Properties, LLC, for 
variance relief from Article 1369 as it relates to signage at 2908 University Avenue. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Tax Map 11, Parcel 184; B-1, Neighborhood Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North: R-3, Multi-Family Residential District 

South East, and West: B-1, Neighborhood Business District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to erect three (3) walls signs for Daniel’s Men’s Store at its new 
2908 University Avenue location.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of 
the subject site. 

Article 1369.08(B) provides that signs in the B-1 District must comply with the following: 

 Sign faces must be opaque. 

 Signs may not be internally illuminated except for neon signs. 

 Signs must be made of wood; sculpted “sign foam”; ornamental metals such as bronze, 
brass, copper, etc.; painted aluminum panels, stone or masonry (with concrete blocks 
being covered with stucco). 

Article 1369.08(C) provides that signs in the B-1 District are restricted to the name and 
logo of the business establishment and may not contain any additional copy. 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides that the maximum area for wall signs in the B-1 District is 
determined by multiplying the storefront width in feet by 0.4.  The width of the petitioner’s 
storefront is 162 feet, which provides a maximum wall area standard of 64.8 square feet. 

The following table summarizes the proposed sign plan along with the areas of each 
sign. 
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Wall Sign No. 1 

 

Location: West facade 

Area: 52.5 sq. ft. 

Wall Sign No. 2 

 

Location: West facade 

Area: 30 sq. ft. 

Wall Sign No. 3 

 

Location: East facade 

Area: 9 sq. ft. 

 

TOTAL WALL SIGN SUMMARY 

Total Wall Sign Area 91.5 sq. ft. Requisite Variance 26.7 sq. ft. 

It should be noted that the petitioner has erected Signs 1 and 3 above; the total area for 
which is 61.5 square feet and less than the maximum wall area standard of 64.8 square 
feet.  To erect Sign 2 above, variance relief of 26.7 square feet must be approved by the 
Board. 

Additionally, the Board must grant variance relief: 

 To permit the use of a transparent polycarbonate sign face for Signs 1 and 2, 
which is a prohibited material; 

 To permit internal illumination for Signs 1 and 2; and, 

 To permit the use of a PVC plastic sign face for Sign 3, which is a prohibited 
material. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

The Board has granted similar variance relief for wall sign area and internal illumination 
for the McDonald’s Restaurant at 2932 University Avenue under Case No. V10-09. 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
V13-64 / Sanders Properties, LLC / 2908 University Avenue 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; new 
matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the same 
vicinity, because: 

Sign consistent with building size to be seen.  It appears that the petitioner’s business establishment is 
located within a commercial corridor where the predominant commercial messaging pattern is 
nonconforming within the B-1 District.  As such, the proposed size and internal illumination may be 
necessary to communicate the location of Daniel’s Men’s Store to the motoring traffic that is 
accustomed to the existing commercial messaging styles within the immediate area. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district, but which 
denied to this property, because: 

The petitioner’s business establishment is in close proximity to the business is McDonalds, Exxon, Little 
Caesars Pizza, and the BP BFS business establishment all of which have illuminated signage while 
some appear to exceed maximum wall sign area standards.  Additionally, the McDonald’s Restaurant 
establishment received variance relief in 2010 to exceed the maximum wall sign area standard and to 
provide internally illuminated wall signs. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and will not 
harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is located, 
because: 

The location is in an area that already has illuminated signage.  The petitioner’s proposed signage 
appears to be consistent with surrounding walls signage in terms of area and internal illumination, 
which do not appear to present harm to the public welfare or improvement within the vicinity or B-1 
District within which the petitioner’s property is situated. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the 
vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, because: 

The adjouning properties have illuminated signage.  The character of the petitioner’s proposed signage 
appears to be consistent with surrounding walls signage in terms of area and internal illumination, 
which do not appear to diminish the market value of the adjoining commercial establishments or the 
surrounding neighborhood.  The nature of the variance requested cannot contribute to or mitigate 
existing traffic congestion on University Avenue. 

 
















